share purchase agreement to divest all shares in its subsidiary ewe Küchen GmbH (“ewe”) for a purchase price of EUR 24 million. The

sale of ewe was completed on 26 March 2024 (each a “Divestment” and jointly, the “Divestments”). The purpose of the unaudited pro

forma financial information is to illustrate the hypothetical impact that the Divestments could have had on Nobia’s consolidated income

1 Jon Sintorn will leave Nobia and is expected to carry on in the current capacity until 30 June 2024.
2 Kristoffer Ljungfelt will succeed Jon Sintorn as President and CEO of Nobia no later than 1 July 2024.
3 George Dymond will succeed Kristoffer Ljungfelt as Executive Vice President Commercial Region West (UK) no later than 1 July 2024.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN NOBIA AB (PUBL)
4

statement for the financial year 2023, as if the Divestments had been completed on 1 January 2023, and on Nobia’s consolidated balance

sheet as of 31 December 2023, as if the Divestments had been completed on 31 December 2023.

Consolidated pro forma income statement for the financial year 2023

MSEK Nobia (audited)1)
Derecognized ewe

(unaudited)
Derecognized Bribus

(unaudited)

Added IFRS-
adjustments
(unaudited) Nobia Group proforma

Net sales 13,373 (669) (1,032)  11,672

Operating profit* (99) (50) (94) (155) (398)

Net profit (347) (37) (71) (118) (573)
* Alternative performance measure.

1) Nobia’s audited consolidated income statement for 2023, which has been derived from Nobia’s annual report for the financial year 2023.

Consolidated pro forma balance sheet for the financial year 2023

MSEK Nobia (audited)1)
Derecognized ewe

(unaudited)
Derecognized Bribus

(unaudited)

Added IFRS-
adjustments
(unaudited) Nobia Group proforma

Total assets 13,615 (611) (1,045) 225 12,184

Total shareholders’ equity 4,328 (386) (850) 975 4,067
1) Nobia’s audited consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2023, which has been derived from Nobia’s annual report for the financial year 2023.

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

Nobia is subject to risks related to general economic conditions and customer demand.

The construction activity in each country where Nobia is present has a significant impact on the local markets and affects demand for

Nobia’s products in the project markets. Demand in the consumer markets is mainly driven by consumers’ new construction and the need

or willingness to refurbish or upgrade existing kitchens.

[…]

Shareholders’ equity in the companies sold and capital gain/loss from the Divestments

Shareholders’ equity in the divested companies amounting to SEK 1,236 million, including accumulated

recalculation effects of SEK 106 million, has been adjusted from the pro forma balance sheet. The preliminary

capital gain/loss from the sale of the subsidiaries is a loss of SEK -155 million. The pro forma adjustment can

be found in footnote 4 in the Group’s pro forma income statement.

Net purchase price

The purchase price including probable withheld earn-out payments for the Divestments is estimated at SEK

997 million with a deduction for transaction costs of SEK 22 million, which is deducted from the capital

gain/loss, resulting in a net sales price of SEK 975 million. The pro forma adjustment can be found in footnote

5 in the Group’s pro forma income statement.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN NOBIA AB (PUBL)
66

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2023

MSEK (unless
otherwise stated)

Nobia
(audited)

Derecognized
ewe (unaudited)

Derecognized
Bribus

(unaudited)

Added
Proforma

adjustments
(unaudited)

Footnote 1-3
proforma

adjustment

Nobia Group
proforma

Net sales 13,373 (669) (1,032)   11,672

Cost of goods sold (8,729) 432 737   (7,560)

Gross profit 4,644 (237) (295) 0  4,112

Selling expenses (4,040) 147 132   (3,761)

Administrative expenses (989) 45 63   (881)

Other operating income 664 (8) (2) 11 1 665

Other operating expenses (378) 3 8 (166) 1 & 3 (533)

Operating profit (99) (50) (94) (155)  (398)

Financial income 28 0 (3)   25

Financial expenses (302) 3 2 46 2 (251)

Profit after financial
items (373) (47) (95) (109)  (624)

Tax on net profit of the
period 26 10 24 (9) 2 51

Profit after tax (347) (37) (71) (118)  (573)

Net profit attributable
to:
Parent Company
shareholders (347) (37) (71) (118)  (573)

1) Refers to elimination of intra-group transactions between parent company and subsidiaries of SEK 11 million. This adjustment is of a one-off nature and
does not have recurring effects.

2) Refers to lower interest expenses due to repayment of loans in connection with the sale of companies. The tax effect has been calculated based on the
tax rate in Sweden (20.6 percent). This adjustment is of recurring effect.

3) Refers to capital gain/loss of SEK -155 million from the sale of subsidiaries. This adjustment is of a one-off nature and does not have recurring effects.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

MSEK (unless
otherwise stated)

Nobia
(audited)

Derecognized
ewe (unaudited)

Derecognized
Bribus

(unaudited)

Added
Proforma

adjustments
(unaudited)

Footnote 1-6
proforma

adjustment

Nobia Group
proforma

ASSETS

Intangible assets

Goodwill 3,247 (234) (501)   2,512

Other intangible assets 560 (3) (3)   554

  3,807 (237) (504) 0  3,066

Tangible fixed assets

Land and buildings 591 (81) (1)   509
Investments in progress
and advance payments 1,715 (4) (12)   1,699
Machinery and other
technical equipment 583 (66) (55)   462
Equipment, tools, fixtures
and fittings 300 (11) (15)   274

Right-of-use assets 1,627 (12) (109)   1,506

 4,816 (174) (192) 0  4,450

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN NOBIA AB (PUBL)
67

Interest-bearing long-term
receivables (IB) 0   55 1 55
Other long-term
receivables 79   79

Deferred tax assets 390 (7) (1)   382

Total fixed assets 9,092 (418) (697) 55  8,032

Inventories
Raw materials and
consumables 395 (27) (30)   338

Products in progress 97 (2) (12)   83

Finished products 620 (3) (3)   614

Goods for resale 106 (2) (6)   98

 1,218 (34) (51) 0  1,133

Current receivables

Current tax assets 98 (3)   95

Accounts receivable 1,160 (42) (85)   1,033

Derivative instruments 17   17
Interest-bearing current
receivables (IB) 3   3

Other receivables 138   138
Prepaid expenses and
accrued income 343 (1) (45)   297

 1,759 (46) (130) 0  1,583

Cash and cash
equivalents (IB) 412 (113) (167) 170 2 302

Assets held for sale 1,134   1,134

Total current assets 4,523 (193) (348) 170  4,152

Total assets 13,615 (611) (1,045) 225  12,184

Of which interest-bearing
items (IB) 415 (113) (167) 225  360

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Attributable to Parent
Company shareholders

Share capital 57   57

Other contributed capital 1,459   1,459

Reserves 317 0 0 (106) 3 211

Profit brought forward 2,495 (386) (850) 1,081 4 2,340

Total shareholders’
equity 4,328 (386) (850) 975 5 4,067

Provisions for guarantees 11 (4)   7
Provisions for pensions
(IB) 350 (52)   298

Lease liabilities (IB) 1,281 (7) (84)   1,190

Deferred tax liabilities 55 (10)   45

Other provisions 18 (4) (2)   12
Liabilities to credit
institutions (IB) 3,629   (750) 6 2,879

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN NOBIA AB (PUBL)
68

Other liabilities (IB) 0   0
Other liabilities, non-
interest-bearing 0   0

Total long-term
liabilities 5,344 (77) (86) (750)  4,431

Liabilities to credit
institutions (IB) 250   250
Advance payments from
customers 158  (6)   152

Accounts payable 1,722 (38) (21)   1,663

Provisions 76   76

Current tax liabilities 84  (2)   82

Lease liabilities (IB) 288 (5) (26)   257

Derivative instruments 35   35

Other liabilities 343 (26) (18)   299
Accrued expenses and
deferred income 897 (79) (36)   782
Liabilities that are directly
related to assets held for
sale 90   90

Total current liabilities 3,943 (148) (109) 0  3,686

Total shareholders’
equity and liabilities 13,615 (611) (1,045) 225  12,184

Of which interest-bearing
items (IB) 5,798 (64) (110) (750)  4,874

1) Refers to vendor loan to the buyer of Bribus pursuant to share purchase agreement.

2) Refers to paid purchase price of SEK 942 million, transaction costs SEK 22 million and repayment of loan SEK 750 million.

3) Refers to accumulated exchange rate difference in equity when recalculating foreign operations realized in connection with the sale.

4) Refers to capital gain of SEK -155 million and equity, including accumulated recalculation effects in the divested companies of SEK 1,236 million.

5) Refers to sales price of SEK 997 million less transaction costs of SEK 22 million.

6) Refers in full to repayment of bank loans according to bank agreements.